2017 (Reaffirmed 2023) Standard for
Performance Rating
of Zone Dampers
AHRI Standard 1290-2017 (R2023) (I-P)
ICS Code: 27.200
Note:
This is a new standard.
This standard was reaffirmed October 2023.

8.1 Product Label.  At a minimum, the product label shall be prominently displayed and include:
8.1.1 Manufacturer’s Name.
8.1.2 Model Designation.
8.1.3 Damper Classification.
8.1.4 Dimensions.
8.1.5 Electrical Requirements.
8.1.5.1 Voltage.
8.1.5.2 Volt Ampere, VA.
8.1.6 Agency Listings.
Additional product data may be displayed on the product at the discretion of the manufacturer. Labeling shall conform to
ANSI/UL Standard 969 for permanence, legibility, and exposure.
Section 9.  Conformance Conditions
9.1  Conformance.  While conformance with this standard is voluntary, conformance shall not be claimed or implied for
products or equipment within the standard’s Purpose (Section 1) and Scope (Section 2) unless such product claims meet all of
the requirements of the standard and all of the testing and rating requirements are measured and reported to AHRI in
complete compliance with the standard. Any product that has not met all the requirements of the standard shall not reference,
state, or acknowledge the standard in any written, oral, or electronic communication.
 AHRI STANDARD 1290-2017 (R2023) (I-P)
7
APPENDIX A.  REFERENCES - NORMATIVE
A1 Listed here are all standards, handbooks and other publications essential to the formation and implementation of the
standard.  All references in this appendix are considered as part of the standard.
A.1.1 AMCA Publication 511-10, Certified Ratings Program-Product Rating Manual for Air Control Devices,
2010, Air Movement and Control Association International Inc., 30 West University Drive, Arlington Heights, IL
60004-1893, USA.
A.1.2 ANSI/AMCA Standard 500-D-12, Laboratory Methods of Testing Dampers for Rating, 2012, Air Movement
and Control Association International Inc., 30 West University Drive, Arlington Heights, IL 60004-1893, USA.
A.1.3 ASHRAE Terminology (https://www.ashrae.org/technical-resources/authoring-tools/terminology), 2017,
American Society of Heating, Refrigerating and Air-Conditioning Engineers, Inc., 1791 Tullie Circle, N.E., Atlanta,
GA 30329, USA.
A.1.4   ANSI/UL Standard 969, Marking and Labeling Systems. 2017, Underwriters Laboratories. 333 Pfingsten Rd,
Northbrook, IL 60062, USA.
APPENDIX B.  REFERENCES - INFORMATIVE
B1 Listed here are standards, handbooks and other publications which may provide useful information and background,
but are not considered essential. References in this appendix are not considered part of the standard.